
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CL – NO. 17
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 27, 2024

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BELLIVEAU, Susan Elizabeth	 Nancy Ellen Belliveau Drapeau	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Laura Kathleen Killam (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

BOYLAN, Kathryn Anne	 James Douglas Boylan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

CARLE, H. Ruth	 Heather Haywood (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Hazel Ruth Carle)			 250 Water Street
Summerside			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

CONNORS, Edward Roy	 Kathy Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Edward Connors)			 494 Granville Street
Kensington			 Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

HARRIS, Eleanor Jane	 Paula Moore (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Alex Harris (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

554	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

HENRY, Barbara Elizabeth	 David Charles Henry (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

MacDONALD, Kevin Keir	 Stephen MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Little York	 J. Gordon MacKay, KC (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

MacKAY, Wallace Vere	 Sandra Louise MacKay (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation 
Belfast			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

ROSE, Emily Bertha	 David Stanley Rose (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

GALLANT, Andrew Joseph	 Cyril Gilbert Gallant (AD.)	 Robert McNeill 
Quathiaski Cove			   251 Water Street
British Columbia			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

JORGENSEN, Tyler Russell	 Carl Jorgensen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

PERRY, Ann Mary	 John Edward Perry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*

WALSH, Francis Augustus	 Franki Walsh (AD.)	 Franki Walsh
Morell			   382 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   555

CAMERON, Marie Andrea	 Cameron Davis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

DICKSON, William Roland	 Deanna Black (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miramichi			   250 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

DOUCETTE, Joseph Francis	 Mary Helen Geralda Doucette	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

GALLANT, Dianne Mary	 Marcia Anne Martin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Dianne Marie Gallant)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Summerside			   Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

HOWARD, Wayne S.	 Christine O’Neal (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

JAY, Mervin Wade	 Margaret Suzanne Jay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

MacKINNON, David Vincent	 Heather Margaret MacKinnon 	 McInnes Cooper
Cable Head East		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

PETERS, Adele	 Gordon Mayhew (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

556	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

RODD, Anna Hewitt	 Karen Rodd (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queen Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

STEWART, Ella Langille	 Timothy Curley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Caledonia			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

TAYLOR, Eileen J. Heffel	 Trevor Lea Heffel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Krista May Stuart (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

BIGGS, Doreen Annie	 Melanie MacPherson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

HARDY, Valerie Patricia Ann	 David Hardy (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

MacLEOD, Christopher Thane	 Kenneth MacLeod (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Murray River	 Madison MacLeod (AD.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

MacMILLAN, Aaron Wilfred	 Lisa MacMillan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Pownal			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

WEDGE, Margaret Ann	 Darren Warren Wedge (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   557

BAGNALL, William Kenneth	 Susan Lynn Collicut (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Kathryn Loerick (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Christine Bagnall Gallant (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

HYNES, Kenneth	 Carole Hynes (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

JARDINE, Janet Marie	 Jeff Jardine (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Daniel MacDougall (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MacKAY, Marilyn Ann	 Jason MacKay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MacPHAIL, Arlene A.	 Connie McQuaid (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Arlene Adele MacPhail)	 Colleen McIntosh (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Souris, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MOLYNEAUX, Theresa Catherine	 Karen Molyneaux (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SANDERSON, Sherman (aka 	 Annette Marion Roach (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
	 Sherman Raymond Sanderson)			   251 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SIGSWORTH, Judith Marie	 Jennifer Vandenbroek (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

558	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

WAGNER, Barbara Bea (aka 	 Kyle Michael Bradley Wagner	 Key Murray Law
	 The Rev. Barbara Bea Wagner)		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

WEEKS, Preston George	 Matthew Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

COLES, David Keith	 Chorthip Coles (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

GALLANT, Edmond Joseph	 Ronald Joseph Gallant (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

KENT, Jamie Everett	 Ashley Jean Kent (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Rollo Bay			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SCALLEN, Gloria Ann	 Brian Thomas Gunn (AD.)	 Brian T. Gunn
Summerside			   36 Church Court
Prince Co., PE			   Bedford, NS
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

LOCKE, Lottie Amelia	 Wayne Charles Locke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 6, 2024 (14 – 27)

NICHOLSON, Margaret Edith	 Donald Gordon Nicholson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Margaret Nicholson)	 Anita Margaret Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Mississauga			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 6, 2024 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   559

BEATON, J. Sterling	 Raymond Gillis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Sterling Beaton)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

CHAISSON, Lee Jerome	 Christina Danelle Green (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
	 (aka Leigh Jerome Chaisson)			   100–102 School Street
Pleasant View			   Tignish, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

GRANT, Marlene Lynn	 Harold Robert Grant (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Grand River			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

HILLSTROM, Bruce Gus	 Valerie Ann MacDougall (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Ronald Boyd	 Curtis Butler (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacKENZIE, Betty Darlene	 Shirley Diana Pickering (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Brenda Joan Champion (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacKENZIE, Carol Ann	 Daniel MacKenzie (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Borden-Carleton			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MALLETT, Hazel	 Peter Mallett (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Hazel Mabel Mallett)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

560	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

McKARRIS, June Isabel	 Roger Ghiz (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Peter Ghiz (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MORRIS, Lois P. 	 Donald W. Morris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

NOONAN, Daniel	 Thomas Edward Noonan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Daniel Thomas Noonan)			   65 Grafton Street
Albany			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

SHARBELL, Edward James	 Christine Ellen Sharbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Edward Sharbell)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Portage			   Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

SIMPSON, Herbert Stuart	 Marilyn Georgina Simpson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Bayview			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

GOODWIN, Christine Sarah	 The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust 	 Cox & Palmer
Darnley		  Company (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacDONALD, John Alan	 Gail MacDonald (AD.)	 Gail MacDonald 
Charlottetown			   65 Andrews Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacLEOD, John “Michael” 	 Mary Gladys MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   561

MacMILLAN, Margaret Catherine	 Joanne E. Docherty (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MOSSMAN, Dale Frederick	 Marjorie Jackson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bridgetown	 Tanya Snook (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

NICHOLSON, Erma Mae	 Kimberly Ann Nicholson (AD.)	 Kimberly A. Nicholson 
Belfast			   Apt. 3, 20 Waterview Heights
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

BELL, Derek Jason	 Scott Bell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Seoul 	 Brenda Bell (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Republic of Korea			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BELL, Stephen John	 Daniel Bell (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Little York			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BOWLEY, Sheldon C.	 Brian James Bowley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris	 Deborah Malanczuk (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

COLE, James Roger	 Linda Gail Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New London			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

HIPPENSTALL, Sandra Ann	 Kim Stewart (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

562	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

LEARD, Isabell Priscilla	 Lorna Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Isabel Priscilla Leard)			   4A Riverside Drive
Eldon, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

MacDOUGALL, Ruth Ann	 Janet MacDougall (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

MERCER, Andrew John	 Sara Marguerite Mercer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Point Prim			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

PRAUGHT, Richard James	 Michael Doherty (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberry Plains	 Edwin (Eddie) Quinn (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

SMITH, Agnes Gertrude	 Mary Claire Russell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brampton			   65 Water Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

WHITEWAY, Robert Alexander	 Edythe Docherty (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

LALANDE, Anna Paquette	 Jeanne Marie Lalande-Wood	 Cox & Palmer
Municipality of Plaisance		  (AD.) 	 97 Queen Street
Quebec	 Hughes Lalande (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BEZANSON, Mary Lee	 Vanessa Lee Ann Larter-Smithers	 McInnes Cooper 
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 Alexander Bruce MacKenzie	 Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)		  (EX.)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   563

BURCH, Jean Gloria	 Carol Lang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sandra Hoenecke (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

DESROCHES, Margaret Patricia	 Carol DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

FARROW, Gordon William	 Michelle Katherine MacLeod	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Cornwall		  (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

HAMMILL, Edith Hilda Louise	 Ashley Hope Hammill (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Middleton			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

HIGGINS, Margaret	 Robina Thomas (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Raynham			   97 Queen Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

McALEER, Thomas Gavin	 Donna Marie McAleer-Smith	 Key Murray Law
Bowmanville 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

PAYNTER, Charles Scott	 Julie Elizabeth Paynter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton	 Andrew Scott Paynter (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr. 
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

SODHI, Erick Karun	 Sunil Khare (EX.)	 Howard Kelford & Dubois
	 (aka Erik Karun Sodhi)			   2 Maine Street E
Ottawa			   Smith Falls, ON
Ontario
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

564	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

TAWEEL, Donald (Donnie)	 Jeffrey Taweel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Gregory			   80 Grafton Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

TRAINOR, Nanette Louise	 Thomas (Tommy) MacLeod	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

ACORN, Darin Scott	 Wade Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Markham			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

MacARTHUR, Donald McPhee	 Gary MacArthur (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

WALL, William James	 Thelma Paulette Wall (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

ACORN, William Vernon	 Dale Acorn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

BURCH, Jean Gloria	 Carol Lang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sandra Hoenecke (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

FARROW, Gordon William	 Michelle Katherine MacLeod	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Cornwall		  (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   565

GULATI, Anne	 Ashish Justin Aaron Gulati (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

MacLELLAN, Everett Charles	 A. Carol L. MacLellan (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Everett Charles MacLellan, Jr.)			   25 Queen Street
Pleasant Valley			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

McGEE, James Elmer	 Eunice Marie McGee (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Oshawa			   25 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

MOISAN, Gloria Marie	 Gregory A. Moisan (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 (aka Gloria M. Moisan)			   208 Queen Street
Edgewater			   Charlottetown, PE
Florida, U.S.A.
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

NEWSON, Debra Lane	 Beverly Lane Maxwell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Tryon			   25 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

ROSE, Linda Jean	 Joanne Dunphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Darlene Clark (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

WARD, Neil Philip Thomas	 Kelly Michelle Ward (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Fanning Brook			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

WOOD, Helen Ella Elizabeth	 Stephen Wood (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

566	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

BUOTE, Joseph “Edward”	 Elizabeth “Betty” Ann Buote	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Hunter River		  (AD.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

DONOVAN, Lloyd Joseph	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Public and Official Guardian 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

RYDZEWSKI, Margaret Rose	 Susan Anne MacArthur (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 “Peggy”			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE			 
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

GALLANT, Lionel G.	 Patricia Gamauf (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

HERRING, Glen Bartlett	 Sheila Persaud (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

HILL, Helen Elizabeth	 Helen Buntain (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Nancy Simpson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

LEE, James Matthew	 Patti-Sue Lee (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stanhope	 Laurie-Anne McInnis (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Jason Lee (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

MacDONALD, Ida Kaye	 Sharon Dawn McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Covehead	 James “Jim” Stewart MacDonald	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   567

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Angela MacKenzie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

McCLOSKEY, Louis Joseph	 Laura Ruth Curley (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

McTAGUE, Mary B.	 Michael McTague (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Anne McTague (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

MORRIS, Gregory B.	 Vanessa C. Lund (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

PERROTTI, Marie Bernadette	 Lisa Marie Voigt (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Michelle Lynn Thompson (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

WARD, Frederick “Fred” Carl	 Sharon Louise Ward (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Chepstow			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

WEDGE, Brenda Olive	 Beverley Ann Meggison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

WEDGE, Oswald Thomas	 Beverley Ann Meggison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

568	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

YOUNG, Helen Rae	 Shelley Young Brennan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 John Brennan (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

BARLOW, Shawn	 Corey Collett (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

CURLEY, Irma	 Claude Curley (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Mary Irma Curley)	 James Toombs (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue 
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

FRIZZELL, Ralph Stillman	 Eva May Frizzell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
South Winsloe			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

HORNE, Robert Blair	 Sharon Eliza Horne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Blair R. Horne)			   36 MacKenzie Crescent
Bloomfield, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

LADD, Gwendolyn Mary	 Lisa Dawn Baglole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

PALMER, D. A. Gail	 Richard Palmer (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Donna Anne Gail Palmer)	 Cynthia Affleck (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Searletown, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

SARK, Frances Eileen	 Karen Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Lennox Island	 Charles Greg Sark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   569

SEAMAN, Arthur James	 Daniel Arthur Losier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Saint John			   97 Queen Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

SKERRY, Eric Carmen	 George Major Skerry (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

ADAMS, Cynthia Arlene	 Paula Platts (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

DAVIES, Eleanor C.	 S. Ellen Davies (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 T. Andrew Davies (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 W. Angus Davies (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

DUNN, James Herbert	 Pamela Margaret Dunn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fort Augustus			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

GALLANT, Sarah Theresa Alice	 Glenda Christine Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Mary Carol Anne Gallant (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Crescent
Prince Co., PE	 Theresa Gerarda Agnes Cousins	 Woodstock, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)		  (EX.)

HONISCH, Frank Gunter	 T. Daniel Tweel (EX.)	 Tweel Law Corporation
Belfast			   208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

LOFTUS, Lynn Elizabeth	 Ronald Brian MacPherson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown (formerly Stratford)			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

570	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

LYLE, George Arthur	 Catherine Anne Lyle (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

MacKENZIE, Charles H.	 Rosa MacKenzie (EX.)	 Tweel Law Corporation 
Cornwall	 Shannon MacKenzie (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

NIMMO, Elizabeth (aka	 Catherine Tarof (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Elizabeth Margaret Reid Nimmo)	 Richard Nimmo (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

ROACH, Linda Anne	 Robert B. Roach (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

MITCHELL, Lisa Marie	 Edward Craig Frank Mitchell	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary		  (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

WEATHERBIE, Charles Winston	 Gloria Weatherbie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
West Covehead			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

ARSENAULT, Margaret Leonore	 Kimberley A. Champion (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

BEAUCHAMP, James Herbert	 Judith Elizabeth Fisk	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Charlottetown		  Beauchamp (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   571

CRAIG, Margaret Ann	 Rod MacInnis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Jason Charles William	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		   Arsenault (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

LOCKERT, James Clarence	 Robin Wood (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Jim Clarence Lockert)		  (formerly Robin MacNeill)	 80 Grafton Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

MacKAY, Irving Neil	 Mary Anne Ferguson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Murray Harbour			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

POWER, Lorne E.	 Carol Power (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

RUSH, Raymond	 Mike Rush (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Raymond Francis Rush)	 Darlene Rush (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
West Covehead	 Luanne Gallant (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

SMITH, Carol Marie	 Jennifer Carol Martell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

VAN VLIET, Arnold (aka	 M. Helen Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Arnoldus Cornelius Van Vliet)	 John Van Vliet (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)

SCOTT, Laine Merwyn	 Matthew Laine Scott (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Mount Tyron 			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 10, 2024 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

572	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

CARRUTHERS, James Stuart	 Elva Edna Carruthers (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton	 Michael James Carruthers (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

CLAYBOURNE, Nancy P.	 Helen Pauline (Paula) Harding	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

CONNELL, Judith Ann	 Sherry White (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

FARRIS, William James Stalker	 Kevin John Farris (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GAUDETTE, Dale Patrick	 Barbara Mary Gaudette (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Felix			   100 – 102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GRAHAM, James	 Holly Graham (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux	 Lisa Mahar (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GRANT, Edward Daniel	 Michelle Anne Leard (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Cornwall	 Darcy Daniel Grant (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GRANT, Rita Anne	 Michelle Anne Leard (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Darcy Daniel Grant (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   573

HAYTER, Marlene Annie	 Lorne Devin Lund Hayter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Marlene Annie Matheson)			   80 Grafton Street
Murray River, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

JAY, Elmer Roy	 Catherine Anne Elizabeth Jay	 Key Murray Law
Kensington		  (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE	 Eileen Paula Jay (EX.)	 Woodstock, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

MacKAY, W. Wayne	 A. Lynn MacKay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

MacNEVIN, Elizabeth Anne	 James Matthew MacNevin	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 Edison Daryl Worth (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

MOORE, Judith Claire	 Craig Allan Moore (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

OLIVER, Katherine Myra	 Richard Desmond Oliver (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

SMITH, Clair Roy	 Jennifer C. Martell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Fredericton			   65 Queen Street
York Co., NB			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

BLAISDELL, Nancy Adele	 Alonzo Blaisdell (AD.)	 Alonzo Blaisdell 
Charlottetown			   25 Kirkwood Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

574	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

BOWLAN, Mary Bernice	 Dianne Bowlan (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law
Stratford			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

FOTIOU, Theorodos	 John N. Mavri (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Theodoros Ted Fotiou)			   80 Grafton Street
Dundalk, Maryland, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

GAVIN, Mary Laura	 Mary Theresa Shea (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Alberton 			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

O’NEIL, Helen Elizabeth	 Frank Luttrell (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Helen E. O’Neil)	 Garry Luttrell (AD.)	 347 Church Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
February 3, 2024 (5 – 18)

CHAPPELLE, Leslie P.	 Pamela Burke-Walsh (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Leslie Peter Chappelle)			   141 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

KENNEDY, Lisette	 Marcus Kennedy (EX.)	 Marcus Kennedy
Charlottetown			   37 Parent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

MacCALLUM, Pearl Agnes Rose	 Derek Malcolm MacCallum 	 Robert McNeill
Kensington		  (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

MOORE, Donald Allan	 Tina Marie Mundy (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   575

GRAHAM, Alan	 Michael John Graham (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka James Allan Graham)	 Tyler James Graham (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

MacDONALD, Earle Bruce	 Robert Hume MacDonald (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Cornwall			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 27, 2024 (4 – 17)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

576	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 16, 
2024.

EC2024-326

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Advisory Council on the Status of Women Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-6 Council 
made the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Alexandrea Cantwell	 16 April 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Regina Younker, term expired)	 16 April 2027

Felicia Carey	 16 April 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Caroline MacRae, term expired)	 16 April 2027 

Further and in accordance with section 7 of the Act, Council reappointed Garima Mishra, Charlottetown, 
as vice-chairperson of the Advisory Council, effective March 30, 2024 and for the balance of her term as 
member, expiring March 30, 2026. 

EC2024-350

MENTAL HEALTH ACT
MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW BOARD

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 25 of the Mental Health Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-6.2 Council made the following 
appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as chairperson, via clause 25(1)(a)

Thomas Keeler	 16 April 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 16 April 2027

as lay member, via subsection 25(1)(c)

Shelly Higgins	 16 April 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 16 April 2027



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  577

EC2024-351

PROVINCIAL EMBLEMS AND HONOURS ACT
ORDER OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to clause 6(2)(d) of the Provincial Emblems and Honours Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-26.1, 
Council made the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

for Prince County

Diane Bernier-Ouellette	 16 April 2024
Summerside	 to
(reappointed)	 16 April 2027

Gloria Schurman	 16 April 2024
Summerside	 to
(vice Gerard Greenan, term expired)	 16 April 2027

for Queens County

Myron Yates	 16 April 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Dianne Porter, term expired)	 16 April 2027

Cameron MacDonald	 16 April 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Kent Scales, term expired)	 16 April 2027

for Kings County

BJ (Barbara) Willis	 16 April 2024
Montague	 to
(reappointed)	 16 April 2027

Further, Council designated BJ (Barbara) Willis as chairperson of the Advisory Council in accordance with 
subsection 6(4) of the said Act.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

578	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

EC2024-352

PROVINCIAL EMBLEMS AND HONOURS ACT
ORDER OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 9(1) of the Provincial Emblems and Honours Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-26.1, Council 
made the following appointment as Secretary of the Order of Prince Edward Island Advisory Council:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Laura Morrell	 16 April 2024
Cornwall	 at pleasure
(vice JoAnne Holden, resigned)

EC2024-353

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT
COUNCIL OF THE COLLEGE OF MASSAGE THERAPISTS

OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 7(4)(b) of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1, 
Council made the following appointment to the Council of the College of Massage Therapists of Prince 
Edward Island:
 
NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Hanushya Pasupuleti Tiwari	 16 April 2024
Charlottetown	 to
(vice James Profit, term expired)	 16 April 2027



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  579

EC2024-354

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT
COUNCIL OF THE COLLEGE OF REGISTERED NURSES AND MIDWIVES

OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 7(4)(b) of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1, 
Council made the following appointments to the Council of the College of Registered Nurses and Midwives 
of Prince Edward Island:
 
NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Gordon Coffin	 16 April 2024
Kensington	 to
(vice Benjamin MacDonald, term revoked)	 16 April 2027

Further, pursuant to subsection 9(2)(a) of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
R-10.1, Council rescinds the appointment of Benjamin MacDonald effective April 16, 2024, being Order 
in Council EC2022-741 dated September 20, 2022.

Signed,
James Aiken

Clerk of the Executive Council
and Secretary to Cabinet

17



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

580	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

C A N A D A
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of April, 2024 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for April, 2024 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 16th day of April, 2024.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

17



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  581

C A N A D A
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 56 of the Judicature Act, the prejudgment and postjudgment rates 
are as follows:

Prejudgment Rates	 Postjudgment Rates
January 02 to March 02............................ 2.50%	 January 02 to March 02........................... 4.00%
April 02 to June 02................................... 2.30%	 April 02 to June 02.................................. 4.00%
July 02 to September 02........................... 2.50%	 July 02 to September 02.......................... 4.00%
October 02 to December 02..................... 3.00%	 October 02 to December 02..................... 4.00%
January 03 to March 03............................ 3.00%	 January 03 to March 03........................... 4.00%
April 03 to June 03................................... 3.00%	 April 03 to June 03.................................. 4.00%
July 03 to September 03........................... 3.50%	 July 03 to September 03.......................... 5.00%
October 03 to December 03..................... 3.30%	 October 03 to December 03..................... 5.00%
January 04 to March 04............................ 2.80%	 January 04 to March 04........................... 4.00%
April 04 to June 04................................... 2.80%	 April 04 to June 04.................................. 4.00%
July 04 to September 04........................... 2.30%	 July 04 to September 04.......................... 4.00%
October 04 to December 04..................... 2.30%	 October 04 to December 04..................... 4.00%
January 05 to March 05............................ 2.80%	 January 05 to March 05........................... 4.00%
April 05 to June 05................................... 2.80%	 April 05 to June 05.................................. 4.00%
July 05 to September 05........................... 2.80%	 July 05 to September 05.......................... 4.00%
October 05 to December 05..................... 2.80%	 October 05 to December 05..................... 4.00%
January 06 to March 06............................ 3.30%	 January 06 to March 06........................... 5.00%
April 06 to June 06................................... 3.80%	 April 06 to June 06.................................. 5.00%
July 06 to September 06........................... 4.60%	 July 06 to September 06.......................... 6.00%
October 06 to December 06..................... 4.60%	 October 06 to December 06..................... 6.00%
January 07 to March 07............................ 4.60%	 January 07 to March 07........................... 6.00%
April 07 to June 07................................... 4.60%	 April 07 to June 07.................................. 6.00%
July 07 to September 07........................... 4.60%	 July 07 to September 07.......................... 6.00%
October 07 to December 07..................... 4.80%	 October 07 to December 07..................... 6.00%
January 08 to March 08............................ 4.80%	 January 08 to March 08........................... 6.00%
April 08 to June 08................................... 4.30%	 April 08 to June 08.................................. 6.00%
July 08 to September 08........................... 3.30%	 July 08 to September 08.......................... 5.00%
October 08 to December 08..................... 3.30%	 October 08 to December 08..................... 5.00%
January 09 to March 09............................ 2.30%	 January 09 to March 09........................... 4.00%
April 09 to June 09................................... 1.00%	 April 09 to June 09.................................. 2.00%
July 09 to September 09........................... 0.30%	 July 09 to September 09.......................... 2.00%
October 09 to December 09 .................... 0.30%	 October 09 to December 09..................... 2.00%
January 10 to March 10............................ 0.30%	 January 10 to March 10........................... 2.00%
April 10 to June 10................................... 0.30% 	 April 10 to June 10.................................. 2.00%
July 10 to September 10........................... 0.30%	 July 10 to September 10.......................... 2.00%
October 10 to December 10..................... 1.00%	 October 10 to December 10..................... 2.00%
January 11 to March 11............................ 1.00%	 January 11 to March 11............................ 2.00%
April 11 to June 11................................... 1.00%	 April 11 to June 11................................... 2.00%
July 11 to September 11........................... 1.00%	 July 11 to September 11........................... 2.00%
October 11 to December 11..................... 1.00%	 October 11 to December 11..................... 2.00%
January 12 to March 12............................ 1.00%	 January 12 to March 12........................... 2.00%
April 12 to June 12................................... 1.00%	 April 12 to June 12.................................. 2.00%
July 12 to September 12........................... 1.00%	 July 12 to September 12.......................... 2.00%



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

582	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

October 12 to December 12..................... 1.00%	 October 12 to December 12..................... 2.00%
January 13 to March 13............................ 1.00%	 January 13 to March 13........................... 2.00%
April 13 to June 13................................... 1.00%	 April 13 to June 13.................................. 2.00%
July 13 to September 13........................... 1.00%	 July 13 to September 13.......................... 2.00%
October 13 to December 13..................... 1.00%	 October 13 to December 13..................... 2.00%
January 14 to March 14............................ 1.00%	 January 14 to March 14 .......................... 2.00%
April 14 to June 14................................... 1.00%	 April 14 to June 14.................................. 2.00%
July 14 to September 14........................... 1.00%	 July 14 to September 14.......................... 2.00%
October 14 to December 14..................... 1.00%	 October 14 to December 14..................... 2.00%
January 15 to March 15............................ 1.00%	 January 15 to March 15........................... 2.00%
April 15 to June 15................................... 0.75%	 April 15 to June 15.................................. 2.00%
July 15 to September 15........................... 0.75%	 July 15 to September 15.......................... 2.00%
October 15 to December 15..................... 0.50%	 October 15 to December 15 .................... 2.00%
January 16 to March 16............................ 0.50%	 January 16 to March 16........................... 2.00%
April 16 to June 16................................... 0.50%	 April 16 to June 16.................................. 2.00%
July 16 to September 16........................... 0.50%	 July 16 to September 16.......................... 2.00%
October 16 to December 16 .................... 0.50%	 October 16 to December 16 .................... 2.00%
January 17 to March 17 ........................... 0.50%	 January 17 to March 17........................... 2.00%
April 17 to June 17 .................................. 0.50%	 April 17 to June 17.................................. 2.00%
July 17 to September 17 .......................... 0.50%	 July 17 to September 17 ......................... 2.00%
October 17 to December 17 .................... 1.00%	 October 17 to December 17 .................... 2.00%
January 18 to March 18 ........................... 1.00%	 January 18 to March 18 .......................... 2.00%
April 18 to June 18 .................................. 1.25%	 April 18 to June 18 ................................. 2.00%
July 18 to September 18 .......................... 1.25%	 July 18 to September 18.......................... 3.00%
October 18 to December 18 .................... 1.50%	 October 18 to December 18 .................... 3.00%
January 19 to March 19 ........................... 1.75%	 January 19 to March 19 .......................... 3.00%
April 19 to June 19 .................................. 1.75%	 April 19 to June 19 ................................. 3.00%
July 19 to September 19........................... 1.75%	 July 19 to September 19.......................... 3.00%
October 19 to December 19..................... 1.80%	 October 19 to December 19..................... 3.00%
January 20 to March 20 ........................... 1.80%	 January 20 to March 20........................... 3.00%
April 20 to June 20 .................................. 1.80%	 April 20 to June 20 ................................. 3.00%
July 20 to September 20 .......................... 1.80%	 July 20 to September 20 ......................... 3.00%
October 20 to December 20 .................... 0.30%	 October 20 to December 20 .................... 2.00%
January 21 to March 21 ........................... 0.30%	 January 21 to March 21 .......................... 2.00%
April 21 to June 21 .................................. 0.30%	 April 21 to June 21 ................................. 2.00%
July 21 to September 21 .......................... 0.30%	 July 21 to September 21 ......................... 2.00%
October 21 to December 21 .................... 0.30%	 October 21 to December 21 .................... 2.00%
January 22 to March 22 ........................... 0.30%	 January 22 to March 22 .......................... 2.00%
April 22 to June 22 .................................. 0.50%	 April 22 to June 22.................................. 2.00%
July 22 to September 22........................... 1.50%	 July 22 to September 22.......................... 3.00%
October 22 to December 22..................... 3.30%	 October 22 to December 22..................... 5.00%
January 23 to March 23............................ 4.30%	 January 23 to March 23........................... 6.00%
April 23 to June 23................................... 4.50%	 April 23 to June 23.................................. 6.00%
July 23 to September 23........................... 4.80%	 July 23 to September 23.......................... 6.00%
October 23 to December 23..................... 5.00%	 October 23 to December 23..................... 6.00%
January 24 to March 24............................ 5.00%	 January 24 to March 24........................... 6.00%
April 24 to June 24................................... 5.00%	 April 24 to June 24.................................. 6.00%

DATED at Charlottetown, this 16th day of April, 2024.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

17



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  583

DFPEI 2024-01
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER:	 DFPEI 2024-01
	 EFFECTIVE:	 1 May 2024

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap N-3, the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward 
Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

CLASS 1 MILK PRODUCT PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER

Application	 1.	 This Order provides for the establishment of minimum wholesale prices for Class 1 milk 
products in Prince Edward Island.

Classifications	 2.	 The milk classifications that apply in this Order are those established by the current Dairy 
Farmers of Prince Edward Island Milk Classification Order.

Definitions	 3.	 In this Order:

(a)	 “distributor” means a person engaged in selling or distributing fluid milk products 
directly or indirectly to consumers, and for better certainty includes a processor, 
but does not include a storekeeper;

(b)	 “processor” means a person engaged in the processing of Class 1 milk or a Class 1 
milk product; and

(c)	 “wholesale” means the price charged by a processor or a distributor to an institution 
or a retail outlet but does not include the price which consumers pay to a retail outlet.

Sales prices	 4.	 No processor or distributor shall offer for sale or sell a Class 1 milk product at a price less 
than the price established in section 6.

	
Purchase prices	 5.	 No distributor shall offer to purchase or purchase a Class 1 milk product at a price less 

than the minimum price established in section 6.
Minimum

wholesale prices	 6.	 The minimum wholesale Class 1 milk product prices shall be:

WHOLESALE

STANDARD, 2% PARTLY SKIMMED,
1% PARTLY SKIMMED AND SKIM MILK

Per 1 litre poly $2.22

Per 3 litre poly $6.65

Per 4 litre poly $8.86

Per 237 ml container $0.67

Per 240 ml container (Ultra-filtered 50% less sugar & 
50% added protein) $1.28

Per 250 ml container $0.68

Standard, 2% Partly Skimmed, 1% Partly Skimmed and Skim Milk continued on next page



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

584	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

Section continued from previous page WHOLESALE

STANDARD, 2% PARTLY SKIMMED,
1% PARTLY SKIMMED AND SKIM MILK

Per 375 ml container $0.97

Per 473 ml container $1.22

Per 500 ml container $1.25

Per 1 litre container $2.25 

Per 1.5 litre container (Ultra-filtered 50% less sugar & 
50% added protein) $3.95

Per 2 litre container $4.46

Per 2 litre container lactose free $5.55

Per 4 litre container $8.90

Per 160 x 9 ml milkers $6.89

CHOCOLATE, PARTLY SKIMMED 
CHOCOLATE MILK

Per 237 ml container $0.72

Per 240 ml container (Ultra-filtered 50% less sugar & 
50% added protein) $1.28

Per 250 ml container $0.73

Per 325 ml container $0.97

Per 350 ml container $1.02

Per 375 ml container $1.10

Per 473 ml container $1.30

Per 500 ml container $1.33

Per 1 litre container $2.40 

Per 1.5 litre container (Ultra-filtered 50% less sugar & 
50% added protein) $3.95

Per 2 litre container $4.75

Per 4 litre container $9.47

FLAVOURED MILK

Per 325 ml container $0.97

Per 473 ml container $1.30

BLEND CREAM

Per 473 ml container $1.68

Per 500 ml container $1.72

Per 1 litre container $3.28

Blend Cream continued on next page



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  585

Section continued from previous page WHOLESALE

BLEND CREAM

Per 100 x 15 ml creamers $6.76

Per 160 x 9 ml creamers $7.49

TABLE CREAM

Per 250 ml container $1.27

Per 473 ml container $2.18

Per 500 ml container $2.23

Per 1 litre poly $3.96

Per 3 litre poly $11.87

Per 4 litre poly $15.82

Per 1 litre container $3.95

Per 100 x 15 ml creamers $8.10

Per 160 x 9 ml creamers $8.93

WHIPPING CREAM

Per 237 ml container $1.45

Per 250 ml container $1.49

Per 473 ml container $2.83

Per 500 litre container $2.95

Per 1 litre container $4.79

WHEN DISPENSER PROPERTY OF

DISPENSER PER LITRE
5, 10 & 20 LITRE POLY PURCHASER DISTRIBUTOR

Standard, 2% partly skimmed, 1% partly skimmed and 
skim milk $2.24 $2.26

Chocolate partly skimmed milk $2.42 $2.44

Blend cream $3.32 $3.34

18% table cream $3.96 $3.98

Revocation	 7.	 DFPEI Order 2023-01 effective the 1st day of February 2023 is hereby revoked.

Effective Date 	 8.	 This Order comes into force on the 1st day of May 2024.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 27th day of March 2024.

Gordon MacBeath, Chair
Connie Gorrill, Secretary

17



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

586	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

DFPEI 2024-02 
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 Order:	 DFPEI 2024-02
	 Effective:	 1 May 2024

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince 
Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER

Application	 1.	 This Order establishes the prices for each kilogram of butterfat, protein and other solids 
contained in milk used in the classes described in the Board's Milk Classification Order 
and adjustments to producer payments.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(a)	 “CDC” shall mean the Canadian Dairy Commission.

Class Prices	 3.	 Milk components used in the manufacture of dairy products shall be priced in accordance 
with the milk class prices for Prince Edward Island; and where milk class prices are not 
determined for Prince Edward Island the prices used shall be the milk class prices determined 
for Canada, as published on the Canadian Dairy Information Center (CDIC) website:

https://agriculture.canada.ca/en/sector/animal-industry/canadian-dairy-information-centre/
statistics-market-information/processing/prices-2024

[Note that on the Canadian Dairy Commission Website class 4a, 4m, and 5a, 5b and 5c 
prices are published on milkingredients.ca/index].

Revocation	 4.	 DFPEI Order 2023-02 effective the 1st day of February 2023 is hereby revoked.

Commencement	 5.	 This Order comes into force on the 1st day of May 2024.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 27th day of March 2024.

Gordon MacBeath, Chair
Connie Gorrill, Secretary

17



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  587

Name:	 TWINS SNOW REMOVAL
Owner:	Twins Holdings Inc.
	 7 Camburhill Crt, 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0E2
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 OUTRIDERS COOKHOUSE
Owner:	101513 P.E.I. INC.
	 345 Mount Edward Rd, 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2A1
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2024
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act, the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 101679 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 April 09, 2024
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a Certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103282 P.E.I. INC.
	 1804 Peters Rd - Rte 324
	 Peters Road, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 103288 P.E.I. INC.
	 545 Main St
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 103289 P.E.I. INC.
	 545 Main St
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 103290 P.E.I. INC.
	 4205 Rte 20
	 Sea View, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2024

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a Certificate of 
Amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 ANDY LAMBE & 
	 ASSOCIATES INC.
New Name:	 LAMBE FINANCIAL, INC.
Effective Date:		  April 18, 2024

Former Name:	 AAR TECH SOLUTION INC.
New Name:	 MAPLE CARGO SOLUTION  
	 INCORPORATED
Effective Date:		  April 20, 2024
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 TRANSPAY
Owner:	Mastercard Transaction Services (US) 
	 LLC
	 150 Fifth Avenue, 
	 New York, New York, 10011
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 SPECIALTY POLYMER COATINGS
Owner:	RPM Canada Holding I ULC
	 1200 Waterfront Centre, 
	 200 Burrard Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L6
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 TWINS LAWN CARE
Owner:	Twins Holdings Inc.
	 7 Camburhill Crt, 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0E2
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

588	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

Name:	 PASCAL GYR HOLDINGS INC.
	 161 Maypoint Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1X6
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 PERFECT FLOW PLUMBING 
	 INCORPORATED
	 2497 Johnston Rd - Rte 227
	 Darlington, PE  C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 RAMSAY CONTRACTING 
	 SERVICES INC.
	 710 Mill River East Rd - Rte 145
	 Brooklyn, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 REEVES SEEDS INC.
	 1632 Freetown Rd - Rte 8
	 Freetown, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 ROYALTY FRESH MARKET INC.
	 199 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1L2
Incorporation Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 RST TRADING INC.
	 294 Sydney St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1H2
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 SHINE MASTERS AUTO 
	 DETAILING INC.
	 181 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A9
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 TRULY STORE LTD.
	 62 Kirkcaldy Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1G8
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2024
17

Name:	 103293 P.E.I. INC.
	 172 Rattenbury Rd - Rte 254
	 Springfield, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 103294 P.E.I. INC.
	 396 MacKenzie Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4J8
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 A.V HOLDINGS INC.
	 7 Sunset Cr
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 ANGELINA MACLELLAN MUISE  
	 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES INC.
	 323 Upton Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z5
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 DR. BEN JOSEPH MEDICAL 
	 CORPORATION
	 65 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 GALLANT ISLAND FOOD INC.
	 13 Kenlea Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6V3
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 GEN 3 BUILDERS LTD.
	 118 MacWilliams Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V8
Incorporation Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 LOVE LEARNING LOCAL INC.
	 31 Doctor Wen Dr
	 Brudenell, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 MATT DOLLAR APPLIANCE 
	 REPAIR INC.
	 542 Colville Rd - Rte 9
	 Hampshire, PE  C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 OLD POST HOMESTEAD INC.
	 122 Old Post Ln
	 Alexandra, PE  C1B 0L8
Incorporation Date:	 April 15, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  589

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 J&O SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	John Mayaleh
	 18 Gilbert Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0W2
Owner:	Odyaa Joseph Fakhri
	 23 Hanmac Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V9
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 FILOGIX
Owner:	D+H Mortgage Technology Corporation
	 777 Dunsmuir Street, Suite 1700
	 c/o TMF Canada Inc.
	 Vancouver, BC  V7Y 1K4
Registration Date:	 April18, 2024

Name:	 ANDY’S BLUE HOUSE
Owner:	13600424 CANADA INC.
	 2 Green St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2E6
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 EXPERIENCE PARADISE ON 
	 PANMURE ISLAND
Owner:	Kellie Lockhart
	 1143 Panmure Island Rd - Rte 347
	 Panmure Island, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 THE ROOTED LADLE FOOD 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Tiffany Pamela White
	 23 Orlebar St, Unit A
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4X5
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2024

Name:	 THE CAPTAINS PEI CRAFT 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	Joseph Gallant
	 97 Myers Rd
	 St Ann, PE  C0A 1N0
Owner:	Michelle Doiron
	 97 Myers Rd
	 St Ann, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a Certificate of 
Amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 102612 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of  
	 the company
Effective Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 BEVAN BROS. LIMITED
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of  
	 the company
Effective Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 OLYMPIA ELECTRIC LTD.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of  
	 the company
Effective Date:	 April 18, 2024
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act, Letters Patent have been is-
sued by The Minister to the following:
 
Name:	 MONARCH HEIGHTS  
	 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC.
	 65 Water St, Suite 400
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A3
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2024
 
Name:	 PEI COMPANION ANIMAL RESCUE 
	 EDUCATION SOCIETY INC.
	 147 Eagles Path Lane
	 West Covehead, PE  C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date: 	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 SKATEBOARD PEI INC.
	 33 Marion Drive
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2A2
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2024
17



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

590	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

Owner:	Yang Shi
	 77 Bonavista Av
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0E5
Registration Date:	 April16, 2024

Name:	 KINGSWOOD CUSTOM CABINETS
Owner:	David Warren Pound
	 37 Kingswood Ln
	 Kingston, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 April16, 2024

Name:	 UPTOWER BLADE REPAIR
Owner:	Jackson Gallant
	 15075 Rte 14
	 Nail Pond, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 April16, 2024

Name:	 WMB MARKETING
Owner:	Wang Marketing and Branding Co., Ltd.
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Registration Date:	 April16, 2024

Name:	 NEWPORT LANE BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Jeff & Lisa Leicher
	 210 Princess Street
	 Fergus, ON  N1M 1Y3
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 THE SEA HOUSE VACATION  
	 RENTALS
Owner:	Cheryl Ann Curley
	 7947 Rte 11
	 Maximeville, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 POWERS CONSTRUCTION AND  
	 PROPERTIES
Owner:	Dustin James Oliver Powers
	 1258 Rte 103
	 Baltic, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April16, 2024

Name:	 HAUS DIJON
Owner:	15944155 Canada Foundation
	 40 Kent St, Apt 51
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1M8
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 DJM CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Sports And Imports Auto Sales Inc.
	 38 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5N5
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 VEGAN ISLAND PANTRY
Owner:	Julianna Chaulk
	 32 Celtic Ln
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1L1
Registration Date:	 April15, 2024

Name:	 KUEPFER’S CARPENTRY
Owner:	Nathan Kuepfer
	 617 Strathcona Road 
	 Strathcona, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 ROYALTY ROO’S VACATION  
	 RENTAL
Owner: Abigail O’Connor
	 174 Royalty Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3G1
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 MASTER DENT REPAIR
Owner:	Ivan Kljajic
	 38 Ducks Lg, Unit 306
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2X8
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 TÚS NUA VACATION HOMES
Owner:	Lee McKinley
	 4138 St Marys Rd - Rte 224
	 Hope River, PE  C0A 1N0
Owner:	Matthew Tennyson
	 4138 St Marys Rd - Rte 224
	 Hope River, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 15, 2024

Name:	 IT’S THE LITTLE THINGS 
	 COUNSELLING AND WELLNESS
Owner: Alysia Lenora Willena Angus
	 4937 48 Rd - Rte 5
	 Head of Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 SEASIDE SEASONINGS DIPS &  
	 MORE
Owner:	Irene Whitten
	 183 Orwell Cove Rd
	 Orwell Cove, PE  C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 April 16, 2024

Name:	 M&Y WARM INN
Owner:	Mei Li Wen
	 77 Bonavista Av
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0E5
 
 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  591

Name:	 EZ BREATHE HEAT PUMP 
	 CLEANING
Owner:	Ben McQuaid
	 2640 West River Rd - Rte 9
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H3
Owner:	Brett McQuaid
	 2640 West River Rd - Rte 9
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H3
Owner:	Taylor Gallant
	 2527 New Glasgow Rd - Rte 224
	 New Glasgow, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 CARTER VACATION RENTALS
Owner: April Darlene Carter
	 477 Springhill Road
	 Fredericton, NB  E3C 0B2
Owner:	Darryl Frederick Carter
	 477 Springhill Road
	 Fredericton, NB  E3C 0B2
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 LA CAPITALE FINANCIAL 
	 SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY
Owner:	Beneva Inc.
	 2525 Laurier Blvd
	 Quebec, QC  G1V 2L2
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 BEST VIEW WINDOW CLEANING
Owner:	Best View Building Maintenance Ltd.
	 24 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7J0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 BEST VIEW CLEANING
Owner:	Best View Building Maintenance Ltd.
	 24 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7J0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 RESILIENCE MMA
Owner:	Matthew DesRoches
	 1888 Rte 25
	 Covehead Road, PE  C0A 1P0
Owner:	Morgan Rhynes
	 36 Alice Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V2
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 LANDING POINT ACUPUNCTURE
Owner:	Deanna Morris
	 5058 A A MacDonald Hwy - Rte 4
	 Brudenell, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 BEEGROVE GREENHOUSE
Owner:	103285 P.E.I. Inc.
	 1255 Garfield Rd - Rte 207
	 Melville, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 SJM SENIOR CARE SERVICES
Owner:	S. Janelle MacDonald
	 74 Clarey Wy
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4C8
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 LET‘ER POUND CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Joey Leigh Campbell
	 12989 Rte 11
	 Mount Pleasant, PE  C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 LITTLE BLUE COTTAGE BY THE 
	 SEA
Owner: Alissa Archibald
	 4080 Portage Rd - Rte 6
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 2W4
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 SEAWOOD HAVEN
Owner:	Joanne Kerepcich
	 15 Goldengate Ave
	 Hamilton, ON  L8W 2V1
Owner:	John Kerepcich
	 15 Goldengate Ave
	 Hamilton, ON  L8W 2V1
Owner:	Michelle Diamond
	 8020 Twenty Road East
	 Hannon, ON  L0R 1P0
Owner:	Shawn Larter
	 8020 Twenty Road East
	 Hannon, ON  L0R 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024

Name:	 A&A ISLAND FARMHOUSE 
	 ACCOMMODATIONS
Owner: Andre Joannette
	 359 Water St, Apt. 4
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0G2
Registration Date:	 April 17, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

592	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

Name:	 REDISLETV & MEDIA SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Cody James Collins
	 47 MacLeod Rd
	 Cardigan North, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 RAMSAY SERVICES
Owner:	Ramsay Contracting Services Inc.
	 710 Mill River East Rd - Rte 145
	 Brooklyn, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 RUSTICO MEDICAL CENTRE
Owner: Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St, Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 KENSINGTON MEDICAL CENTRE
Owner: Atlantic Medical Properties Ltd.
	 49 Pownal St. Unit 202
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3W2
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 STEVENSON’S HOME RENTAL
Owner:	Melda Stevenson
	 200 Ferry Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 RESPIRATORY THERAPY 
	 SPECIALISTS
Owner:	Vitalaire Canada Inc.
	 280 John Street
	 Moncton, NB  E1C 9W3
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 INSPIRATION MEDIC
Owner:	Vitalaire Canada Inc.
	 280 John Street
	 Moncton, NB  E1C 9W3
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 PRAIRIE OXYGEN
Owner:	Vitalaire Canada Inc.
	 280 John Street
	 Moncton, NB  E1C 9W3
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 JEC CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Jesse Edmund Campbell
	 48 Bambrick Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V7
Registration Date:	 April 20, 2024

Name:	 REYNA GYMNASTICS ACADEMY
Owner:	Marco Reyna Reynoso
	 3370 Douses Rd - Rte 202
	 Belle River, PE  C0A 1R0
Owner:	Oona Hochberg
	 3370 Douses Rd - Rte 202
	 Belle River, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 ROSEVILLE RETREAT
Owner:	Coralee Stewart
	 39512 Western Rd - Rte 2
	 Rosebank, PE  C0B 1B0
Owner:	Tanya Gaudet
	 209 Trainor Rd - Rte 148
	 Roseville, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 CIRO/OCRI
Owner:	Canadian Investment Regulatory 
	 Organization/Organisme Canadien 
	 de Réglementation des Investissements
	 40 Temperance Street, Suite 2600
	 Toronto, ON  M5H 0B4
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2024

Name:	 CHELTON CHARM COTTAGE
Owner:	James Nantes
	 PO Box 3585
	 Mayerthorpe, AB  T0E 1N0
Owner:	Rose Nantes
	 4721 43rd Street, PO Box 3585
	 Mayerthorpe, AB  T0E 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 HANNAH JANE PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Hannah Jane Worth
	 41 MacPherson Av
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1E1
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 TIDECRAFT DRIFTWOOD ART  
	 GALLERY & WORKSHOP
Owner:	William Beaton
	 14037 Northside Rd - Rte 16
	 Goose River, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024

Name:	 GET TRANQUILITY SUMMERSIDE  
	 SPA
Owner:	Quy Kim Hoang
	 267 MacEwen Rd
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5V2
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  593

Name:	 MAYNEVIEW COTTAGE
Owner:	Searun Inc.
	 462 Woodside Rd
	 Clinton, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024
17

______________________________________________________

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the 
following Declarations have been filed under 
the Partnership Act:

Name:	 JAVERIM HOLDINGS LIMITED  
	 PARTNERSHIP
Owner: Beyajad, LLC
	 1925 Lovering Avenue
	 Wilmington, DE  19806
Amendment Date:	 April 18, 2024
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT

Under the authority of clause 4(2)(a) of the 
Highway Traffic Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.H-5, 
I hereby delegate to David Reginald Flanagan, 
of Stanhope, PEI Liquor Inspector with the PEI 
Liquor Commission, a Deputy Registrar of 
Motor Vehicles for the purposes set out herein, 
the power of peace officer for the purpose of 
enforcing subsection 269(4) of the Highway 
Traffic Act, which powers of a peace officer 
were assigned to me by Section 10 of the 
Highway Traffic Act.

This delegation remains effective until revoked 
or for as long as David Reginald Flanagan 
remains a liquor inspector with PEI Liquor 
Control Commission.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island 
this 22nd day of April 2024.

Ernie Hudson 
Minister

Transportation and Infrastructure
17

Name:	 FERGIE’S MOBILE MAINTENANCE 
	 AND REPAIR
Owner:	Scott Alan Ferguson
	 948 48 Rd - Rte 5
	 Mount Albion, PE  C1B 3K6
Registration Date:	 April 21, 2024

Name:	 LA CAPITALE SÉCURITÉ 
	 FINANCIÈRE, COMPAGNIE  
	 D’ASSURANCE
Owner:	Beneva Inc.
	 2525 Laurier Blvd
	 Quebec, QC G1V 2L2
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 RANDY MACDONALD - REALTOR
Owner:	Kimble Randal MacDonald
	 91 Parricus Mead Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2H3
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 HJ HEAT PUMP CLEANING
Owner: Alex MacEachern
	 7 Wren Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2C2
Owner:	William MacEachern
	 34 Cardiff Ln
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1L1
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 SALT HOUSE PEI VACATION  
	 RENTAL
Owner:	Robert Dennis Salt
	 39 Acadian Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6T9
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 NAVATA CANADA
Owner:	Thomas Miller Specialty Underwriting  
	 Agency Limited
	 90 Fenchurch Street
	 London, England  EC3M4ST
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024

Name:	 SHORELINE DRIVE SHORT-TERM 
	 ACCOMMODATIONS
Owner:	Shawn Cheung
	 378 Highfield Rd
	 Toronto, ON  M4L 2V6
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

594	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

	 MacDonald, Cameron.................................577
	 Morrell, Laura (secretary)...........................578
	 Schurman, Gloria........................................577
	 Willis, BJ (Barbara) (chair).........................577
	 Yates, Myron...............................................577

Regulated Health Professions Act
Council of the College of Massage 
Therapists of Prince Edward Island
	 Tiwari, Hanushya Pasupuleti.......................578

Council of the College of Registered Nurses 
and Midwives of Prince Edward Island
	 Coffin, Gordon.............................................579

BOARD ORDERS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 Class 1 Milk Product Price Determination 
	 Order
		  DFPEI 2024-01..........................................583

	 Price Determination Order
		  DFPEI 2024-02..........................................586

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
102612 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................589
Bevan Bros. Limited.....................................589
Olympia Electric Ltd. ...................................589

Change of Corporate Name
AAR Tech Solution Inc. ...............................587
Andy Lambe & Associates Inc. ...................587
Lambe Financial, Inc. ..................................587
Maple Cargo Solution Incorporated..............587

Incorporations
103282 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................587
103288 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................587
103289 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................587
103290 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................587
103293 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................588
103294 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................588
Angelina MacLellan Muise 
	 Psychological Services Inc. ...................588
A.V Holdings Inc. ........................................588
Dr. Ben Joseph Medical Corporation............588
Gallant Island Food Inc. ...............................588
Gen 3 Builders Ltd. ......................................588
Love Learning Local Inc. .............................588
Matt Dollar Appliance Repair Inc. ...............588
Old Post Homestead Inc. ..............................588
Pascal Gyr Holdings Inc. .............................588

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CL – NO. 17

April 27, 2024

APPOINTMENTS
Advisory Council on the Status of Women Act
Advisory Council on the Status of Women
	 Cantwell, Alexandrea..................................576
	 Carey, Felicia...............................................576
	 Mishra, Garima (vice chair)........................576

Mental Health Act
Mental Health Review Board
	 Higgins, Shelly............................................576
	 Keeler, Thomas (chair)................................576

Provincial Emblems and Honours Act
Order of Prince Edward Island 
Advisory Council
	 Bernier-Ouellette, Diane.............................577

PUBLIC NOTICE
Permanent Closure of Street

City of Charlottetown

Notice is hereby given to permanently close 
the following section of City Street in the 
public right-of-way:

Richmond St from Cumberland St 
northeastward to the end 
of the public right-of-way

The City has received a formal request to 
permanently close this section of Richmond 
St as it is not utilized by the general public 
apart from those entering the private property 
at the end of the right-of-way. This portion 
of Richmond St has not been maintained in 
recent years and has no operational value to 
the City.

There will be a Public Meeting on Tuesday, 
May 21, 2024 at 12:00 p.m. at Charlottetown 
City Hall (199 Queen St) for comment to 
City Council on this matter. Comments 
may also be submitted in writing prior to 
that date to the attention of the Manager of 
Public Works, PO Box 98 (199 Queen St), 
Charlottetown, PE, C1A 7K2, or emailed to 
city@charlottetown.ca.
17 – 20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 27, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  595

Specialty Polymer Coatings..........................587
Transpay........................................................587
Twins Lawn Care..........................................587
Twins Snow Removal...................................587

Registrations
A&A Island Farmhouse 
	 Accommodations....................................591
Andy’s Blue House.......................................589
Beegrove Greenhouse...................................591
Best View Cleaning.......................................591
Best View Window Cleaning........................591
Captains PEI Craft Company, The................589
Carter Vacation Rentals.................................591
Chelton Charm Cottage.................................592
CIRO/OCRI..................................................592
DJM Construction.........................................590
Experience Paradise on Panmure Island.......589
EZ Breathe Heat Pump Cleaning..................591
Fergie’s Mobile Maintenance and Repair......593
Filogix...........................................................589
Get Tranquility Summerside Spa..................592
Hannah Jane Photography.............................592
Haus Dijon....................................................590
HJ Heat Pump Cleaning................................593
Inspiration Medic..........................................592
It’s the Little Things Counselling and 
	 Wellness..................................................590
J&O Superior Construction...........................589
JEC Construction..........................................592
Kensington Medical Centre..........................592
Kingswood Custom Cabinets........................590
Kuepfer’s Carpentry......................................590
La Capitale Financial Security Insurance 
	 Company.................................................591
La Capitale Sécurité Financière,  
	 Compagnie d’Assurance.........................593
Landing Point Acupuncture..........................591
Let‘er Pound Construction............................591
Little Blue Cottage By The Sea....................591
M&Y Warm Inn............................................590
Master Dent Repair.......................................590
Mayneview Cottage......................................593
Navata Canada..............................................593
Newport Lane Beach House.........................590
Powers Construction and Properties.............590
Prairie Oxygen..............................................592
Ramsay Services...........................................592
Randy MacDonald - Realtor.........................593
RedIsleTV & Media Solutions......................592
Resilience MMA...........................................591
Respiratory Therapy Specialists...................592
Reyna Gymnastics Academy........................592
Rooted Ladle Food Services, The.................589

Perfect Flow Plumbing Incorporated............588
Ramsay Contracting Services Inc. ...............588
Reeves Seeds Inc. .........................................588
Royalty Fresh Market Inc. ...........................588
RST Trading Inc. ..........................................588
Shine Masters Auto Detailing Inc. ...............588
Truly Store Ltd. ............................................588

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
Monarch Heights Homeowners 
	 Association Inc. .....................................589
PEI Companion Animal Rescue 
	 Education Society Inc. ...........................589
Skateboard PEI Inc. .....................................589

Revived Companies
101679 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................587

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Gallant, Andrew Joseph................................554
Jorgensen, Tyler Russell...............................554
Perry, Ann Mary............................................554
Walsh, Francis Augustus...............................554

Executors’ Notices
Belliveau, Susan Elizabeth............................553
Boylan, Kathryn Anne..................................553
Carle, H. Ruth...............................................553
Connors, Edward Roy...................................553
Harris, Eleanor Jane......................................553
Henry, Barbara Elizabeth..............................554
MacDonald, Kevin Keir................................554
MacKay, Wallace Vere..................................554
Rose, Emily Bertha.......................................554

MISCELLANEOUS
Highway Traffic Act
Peace Officer
	 Flanagan, David Reginald...........................593

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate...................580
Quarterly Notice of Prejudgment and 
	 Postjudgment Rates................................581

Public Notice
City of Charlottetown 
	 Permanent Closure of Street........................594

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Outriders Cookhouse....................................587



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

596	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 27, 2024

Stevenson’s Home Rental.............................592
Tidecraft Driftwood Art Gallery & 
	 Workshop................................................592
Tús Nua Vacation Homes..............................590
Uptower Blade Repair...................................590
Vegan Island Pantry......................................590
WMB Marketing...........................................590

Update Partners
Javerim Holdings Limited Partnership.........593

Roseville Retreat...........................................592
Royalty Roo’s Vacation Rental.....................590
Rustico Medical Centre.................................592
Salt House PEI Vacation Rental....................593
Sea House Vacation Rentals, The.................590
Seaside Seasonings Dips & More.................590
Seawood Haven............................................591
Shoreline Drive Short-Term 
	 Accommodations....................................593
SJM Senior Care Services.............................591

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT - Advisory Council on the Status of Women Appointments
	MENTAL HEALTH ACT - Mental Health Review Board Appointments
	PROVINCIAL EMBLEMS AND HONOURS ACT - Order of Prince Edward Island Advisory Council Appointments
	PROVINCIAL EMBLEMS AND HONOURS ACT - Order of Prince Edward Island Advisory Council Appointment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Council of the College of Massage Therapists of Prince Edward Island Appointment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Council of the College of Registered Nurses and Midwives of Prince Edward Island Appointments
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate
	QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Prejudgment and Postjudgment Rates
	DFPEI 2024-01 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - Class 1 Milk Product Price Determination Order
	DFPEI 2024-02 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - Price Determination Order
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	NOTICE - HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT - Peace Officer
	PUBLIC NOTICE - Permanent Closure of Street - City of Charlottetown
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



